MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$ sprague & son, printers to the state. ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Снар. 63.

Chapter 63.

An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Katahdin Dam Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of 1871, incorporating Katahdin Dam Co., amended SECT. 1. Section three of an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Katahdin Dam Company," approved February six, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

Tolls and collection of same.

'SECT. 3. The said corporation may demand and receive a toll for the passage of logs over its said dams and improvements as follows: of eighty-seven cents for each thousand feet, board measure, woods scale, for logs put into said river above and into the gulf; forty cents for each thousand feet, board measure, woods scale, for logs put into said river below the gulf and above the Katahdin Iron Works dam; fifteen cents for each thousand feet, board measure, woods scale, for logs put into said river below the said Katahdin Iron Works dam; provided, that said last named toll of fifteen cents shall attach to all logs cut during the two lumbering seasons of eighteen hundred and eighty and eighty-one, and of eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighty-two, and no others, and shall then cease; and said corporation shall have a lien upon all logs which may pass over any of said dams and improvements for the payment of said toll; but the logs of each particular mark shall be holden only for the toll of such mark; and unless such toll is paid within twenty days after such logs, or a major part of them, shall arrive at the Penobscot boom or place of manufacture, said corporation may sell at public auction so much of said logs as shall be necessary to pay such toll, costs and charges, notice of the time and place of such sale, ten days before such sale, being first given in some newspaper printed in Bangor; or said corporation may enforce its said lien for said toll, costs and charges, upon all logs cut during the present lumbering season of eighteen hundred and eighty and eighty-one, and hereafter in the manner provided for the enforcement of liens for cutting, hauling, rafting or driving logs in chapter ninetyone of revised statutes; and when the said corporation shall, from tolls, be reimbursed, with twelve per centum a year interest for its expenditures, the toll shall cease.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1881.